AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF LABORATORY SERVICES

BETWEEN

CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

AND

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

THIS AGREEMENT AND CONTRACT, made and entered into at Portland, Cregon, this _____day of ______, 1981, by and between the CITY OF PORTLAND of Multhomah County, State of Oregon, hereinafter called the "Clay," and MULTNOMAH COUNTY, State of Oregon, hereinafter called the "County":

WITNESSETH THAT:

· · .

WHEREAS, the City desires to obtain laboratory services to meet the momitoring requirements for microbiological contaminants in drinking water as set forth in the Drinking Water Regulations of the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

WHEREAS, the County recognizes its obligation to provide such services under the City-County Consolidation Contract of 1968.

WHEREAS, the City and the County recognize that expenses in addition to those provided for in the 1968 agreement now incur due to the Environmental Protection Agency regulations, NOW, THEREFORE,

IT IS AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE I - DEFINITIONS

Whenever the term "the City" is used herein, it is understood to mean City of Portland of Multhomah County, Oregon or its authorized officers, and the term "the County" means an authorized representative of Multhomah County, Oregon.

1. Meet EPA Monitoring Requirements for Microbiological Contaminants

The County will provide laboratory services to meet all applicable State of Oregon and EPA regulations concerning monitoring for microbiological contaminants in drinking water in the City. These regulations include, but are not limited to, the number of water samples to be collected, the method of sample collection, and the method of sample analysis. Results of this monitoring shall be provided to the City.

2. Laboratory Certification

,

The County shall maintain all necessary State of Oregon and EPA certifications for the laboratory performing the sample analysis.

3. Registered Sanitarians

Water samples shall be collected by Sanitarians licensed by the State of Oregon.

4. Additional Sample Analysis

The County will perform microbiological analysis of drinking water samples collected by the City, in addition to those necessary to meet State and EPA requirements. These additional samples may be collected in connection with storage reservoirs, distribution system, main cleaning, and new main installation activities. Results of these analyses shall be provided to the City.

ARTICLE III - OBLIGATIONS OF THE CITY

1. Renumeration

The City shall reimburse the County in the manner described below:

- a. The City will pay the County one-half the costs of the services outlined in Article II of this agreement. The cost of the services outlined in Article II are defined as being the cost of:
 - 1) One Sanitarian, including Labor and Benefits
 - 2) Travel costs for the Sanitarian to fulfill the requirements of this agreement
 - 3) One Laboratory Technician, including Labor and Benefits, and
 - Laboratory supplies, materials, and chemicals associated with the sample analyses.

Agreement - Page 2

b. Payment shall be made quarterly, based on an estimate of the costs as defined above to be incurred in the fiscal year. This estimate shall be prepared by the County and provided to the City in the October preceeding the fiscal year for which the estimate is made.

ARTICLE IV - GENERAL

Termination

• • •

•

This agreement shall remain in effect unless terminated by mutual agreement of the City and the County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed in duplicate by their respectively authorized offices or representatives.

CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

Date_____

By <u>Mayor</u>

MULINOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Date

APPLOVED AS TO FORM 20%3 B. LEVERY 1207 DOCUMENTON 39- CONTRACTOR 2001 OF STOCK

Agreement	-	Page	3	

Ву

ORDINANCE NO. 151869

An Ordinance authorizing an agreement with Multnomah County, State of Oregon, for professional laboratory services to meet United States Environmental Protection Agency monitoring requirements for microbiological contaminants in drinking water, authorizing the drawing and delivery of warrants, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- Laboratory services are required to meet the monitoring requirements for microbiological contaminants in drinking water as set forth in the Drinking Water Regulations of the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA);
- Multnomah County, State of Oregon, is to provide such services under the City-County Consolidation Contract of 1968, Ordinance No. 126782.
- That expenses in addition to those provided for in the 1968 agreement now incur due to EPA regulations promulgated since that agreement;
- That Multnomah County should be compensated for these additional expenses;
- 5. That the estimated cost of the laboratory services for fiscal year 1981-82 is \$35,652.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Auditor and Mayor are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Multnomah County, State of Oregon, to provide the above stated professional laboratory services substantially in accordance with the agreement attached to the original only of this Ordinance, marked Exhibit I, and by this reference made a part hereof.
- b. The work herein for the fiscal year 1981-82 shall be charged to the 1981-82 budget, Water Fund, Bureau of Water Works, BUC No. 18620928, Project No. 1627, Object Code 210, and work for subsequent fiscal years shall be similarly charged in those fiscal years.

ORDINANCE No.

- The Mayor and Auditor hereby are authorized to draw c. and deliver warrants payable to Multnomah County, State of Oregon, for laboratory services rendered in accordance with the agreement attached hereto, when demand is presented, approved by the proper authorities.
- Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because microbiological monitoring of drinking water must continue to be performed to comply with EPA regulations: therefore this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, JUL 1 1981

Mayor Ivancie June 22, 1981 J. Glicker:ct BUC 18620928

Attest:

Slorge Jechone (Auditor of the City of Portland

Page No.2 of 2

4ISSIONER FOLLOWS	
Yeas	Nays
1	
1	
/	
1	
	FOLLOWS

FOUR-FI	FTHS CALENDAR
JORDAN	
LINDBERG	
SCHWAB	
STRACHAN	
IVANCIE	

Calendar No. 2149

ORDINANCE No. 151869

Title

An Ordinance authorizing an agreement with Multnomah County, State of Oregon, for professional laboratory services to meet United States Environmental Protection Agency monitoring requirements for microbiological contaminants in drinking water, authorizing the drawing and delivery of warrants, and declaring an emergency

JUN 2 6 1981 Filed____

GEORGE YE	RKOVICH
Auditor of the CITY	OF POBELAND
Joelon	Coel
By	Deputy

INTE	RODUCED BY
MAYOR FRANC	IS J. IVANCIE
NOTED BY 1	THE COMMISSIONER
Affairs	
Finance and Administration	Jil AK-
Safety	
Utilities	
Works	
BUREAU	U APPROVAL
Bureau: WAT	ER WORKS
Prepared By:	Date:
J. Glicker: Budget Impact Bever MCompleted	ct June 22, 198 iew:
Burdau Itad: Carl Goebel	Administrator
C7	ALENDAR
Consent X	Regular
NC	DTED BY
NC City Attorney	DTED BY
	DTED BY
City Attorney	DTED BY